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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On February,l3, 1981, Civil Service Employees Affiliates, Inc. (CSEA, Inc.)
filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a complaint
alleging that the East Haddam Board of Education (Respondent) had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by Section 7-470(a)(3) of the Municipal Employee
Relations Act (the Act) in that the Respondent had discharged Patricia Spencer
for filing a grievance. On March 11, 1981, CSEA, Inc. amended its complaint by
adding an additional count that the Respondent had unilaterally changed a condi-
tion of employment in violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act by conditioning
Spencer's return from an unpaid leave of absence upon there being a position open
for which she is qualified.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before
the' Labor Board for a hearing on September 29, 1981. Both parties appeared at
the hearing and were represented. Full opportunity was provided to adduce evi-
dence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. The Respondent
filed a post hearing brief.

On the whole record before us, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and dismissal, of the complaints.

Findings of Fact

1. The East Haddam Board of Education is a municipal employer within the
meaning of the Act.

2. CSEA, Inc. is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and
has at all times relevant to this case been the exclusive bargaining representative
for a bargaining unit of non-certified employees of the Respondent.

3. During the period relevant to this case, the parties had in effect a
collective bargaining agreement covering the bargaining unit (the Contract) (Ex. 9).

4, At page twelve (12)of the Contract there is a provision concerning
unpaid leaves of absence.



LEAVES WITHOUT PAY

A. Leaves of absence without pay may be granted by the Board
for a limited, definite period not to exceed one year, for the
following reasons:

1 . For health.reasons, upon advice of a physician
2. -For other personal reasons subject,to the

review and recommendation of the Superintendent
and approval of the Board of Education

B. Application for such leave of absence must be made in
writing, stating the reason for the request and the length of
time desired. A leave of absence expires automatically at the
date of expiration approved'for the leave. If an extension is
required, it must be approved by the Board.
C. It is expected that, as far as possible, leave will be so
arranged as to begin or.end at the close of a school year.

(Ex. 9)

5. In 1980, Patricia Spencer had been employed by the Respondent in the bar-
gaining unit position of,bookkeeper  for approximately five years. She has had
approximately thirty years of experience as a bookkeeper.

6. As bookkeeper, Spencer was responsible for keeping financial records for
Respondent, including the processing of payroll and insurance checks, various
other bills and various funds received by Respondent.

7. In addition to Spencer, there was another employee in the office with
whom Spencer shared the bookkeeping duties.

8. As bookkeeper, Spencer worked under the direct supervision of the Super-
intendent of Schools.

9. Prior to April, 1979, Joseph F. McSweeney was Superintendent of Schools.

10. While McSweeney was Superintendent, he had told Spencer that he was
satisfied with her work.

1 1 . In April, 1979,  McSweeney resigned as Superintendent of Schools.

12. McSweeney's resignation resulted in considerable informational difficulties
concerning internal records for Respondent's budget and bookkeeping operation.

13. An elementary school principal served as acting superintendent from
April, 1979, to August, 1979, when Leroy E. Dyer was hired by the Respondent as
superintendent of schools. At some time prior to being hired as Respondent's
superintendent, Dyer had been employed in another school system as assistant
superintendent for business where he had experience working with ledgers and
computers.

14. Between August, 1979, and the end of early 1981, the other bookkeeper and
Spencer were often not working in the office at the same time because both were
absent for vacations and/or illnesses.

15. Spencer became seriously ill early in 1980 and was absent for a lengthy,
but unspecified, period of 'time to have an operation until April 14, 1980.*

16. At some point, the seco&bookkeeper  was laid off.

17. Dyer testified that after Spencer's return in April she complained fre-
quently about the amount of work she had to do and that there was too much pressure
in her job. He also testified that she demonstrated a poor attitude toward people
who had business with her office, that she failed to meet deadlines for prepara-
tion of monthly financial reports to the Board of Education, failed to keep a
manual accounting ledger up to date and failed to meet a number of other important
deadlines resulting in difficulty and embarrassment to the Respondent.

18. Dyer testified concerning the quality of Spencer's work during the 1979/80
school year. He testified that he considered Spencer to be not functioning properly

* Spencer used her paid sick leave benefits for this absence.
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in her job prior to leaving for her operation in early 1980, and that she was not
functioning properly "more particularly after she came back in April" (Tr. 34)
and until August, 1980.

19. Spencer testified that when she returned in April, 1981, there were
discrepancies and errors in payroll records which had occurred while she was
out sick and which had to be'"cleared.  up and rectified" and that this interfered
with the bookkeeping operation.

20. Spencer testified that the atmosphere in the office was tense upon her
return and that there was a lack of communication from Dyer and an evident per-
sonality clash tietween  her and Dyer.

21. Between May and August, 1980, one or more meetings were held between
'Spencer, her union representatives, and Dyer to discuss Spencer's work situation
and the relationship between Dyer and Spencer.

22. Spencer's testimony concerning the nature and timing of these meetings
was extremely evasive and contradictory.

23. On August 15, 1980, Spencer returned from a vacation and presented Dyer
with a letter from a doctor saying that she would not be able to work for two
weeks due to illness.

24. Respondent's books were audited on August 18, 1980, and the auditor
severely criticized their condition. The following statement by the auditor sub-
sequently appeared in the Town report:

"The  Board of Education's reports for the Town of East Haddam
were in disarray."

25. It was Dyer's judgment that the condition of the Respondent's books
resulted from serious lapses in Spencer's areas of responsibility.

26. On the,evening of September 4, 1980, Dyer telephoned Spencer at home.
In a lengthy conversation he told her he was unhappy with her job performance and
that he was giving her three options: discharge, resignation, or a face saving
leave of absence for health reasons in which case he would write her "some kind
of a letter of recommendation." Dyer made it clear that the third option would
enable her to return to work only if there was an open position at that time.

27. During the phone conversation, Spencer agreed to request a leave of
absence. On September 8, 1980, she wrote the following letter to Dyer requesting
a leave of absence:

My health prevents me from returning to my posi'tion as bookkeeper .
at the present time.

My earned sick leave days will expire on October 21, 1980, there-
fore I am requesting a leave of absence from October 22 through the
end of the 1980/81  school year.

As I am unable to take my unused vacation days (ll),  I request the
pay for these days.

I would also like to request that under my present circumstances,
the Board of Education continue paying my i'nsurance  benefits thru the
end of the school year of 1980/81,  (this benefit has been granted to
others in similar circumstances), as my doctor anticipates one or more
surgical proceedures LSicT,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
(Ex. 2)

28. Attached to her letter was the following letter from her doctor:

Please note, Patricia Spencer is presently a patient of mine and
is recovering from recent surgery and should be excused from all
activities until further notice. Since her recovery depends on possible
future surgical procedures, the length of her disability cannot be
determined at the present time.

If you have any further questions concerning Mrs. Spencer's
absence, kindly let me know..

(Ex. 3)
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29. On September 25, 1980, Dyer wrote the following letter to Spencer:

The East Haddam Board of Education, at its regular September 16th
meeting, voted to grant you an unpaid leave of absence for health reasons
from this school system commencing October 22nd and endi$g on June 30,
1981 with this understanding.

1. No benefits will be paid by the Board
2. Re-employmenton the condition that a position is open for which

you are qualified.
They were advised of your doctor's letter, so they voted to pay you

for the sick time you have accumulated through October 22nd.
The Board took no action on your request for the eleven vacation

days, because, by contract, you are entitled to those days if you decide
to resign from the school system. If your situation changes, please let
me know and you will receive that money as well.

While they did not grant your request for paid benefits, you are
aware that you can continue these benefits at your own expense for a 39
week period. Your obligation here, if you decide to continue benefits
would begin in November.

I sincerely hope that your health improves and that you will soon
be feeling fit as a'fiddle. Good luck.

(Ex. 4)

30. In November of 1980, Spencer filed a grievance under the Contract based
upon Respondent's refusal to grant her medical benefits during her "leave of
absence" and to pay her for the eleven vacation days.

31. Dyer agreed to waive the time limits of the grievance procedure for the
filing of Spencer's grievance, but denied her grievance on the merits.

32. At the time of the hearing, the grievance was pending before the State
Board of Mediation and Arbitration.

33. Dyer has hired a new employee to replace Spencer as bookkeeper and he
testified that the bookkeeping operation is running smoothly.

34. On January 14, 1981, Spencer sent the following letter to Dyer:

Enclosed is a letter from Dr. McKay stating that I am quite well
and able to.handle the duties that I was performing before my illness. -

In view of this fact, I plan to return to work February 4, 1981.
(Ex. 6)

35. The attached letter from Spencer's doctor read:

Pat Spencer is in excellent physical condition following her
surgery of l-21-80. I have told her that she may return to
her regular duties as an office worker (bookkeeper) whenever
she wants to return to them. (Ex. 6)

36. Dyer informed Spencer that there was no position open for her and that
she could not return.

37. There is no evidence in the record showing any prior instances of
employees.of the non-certified employee bargaining unit taking an unpaid leave
of absence under the Contract.

Conclusions of Law

1. The evidence in the record does not support CSEA, Inc.‘s claim that
Patricia Spencer was discharged because she filed a grievance,

2. Since there was no existing practice not to condition return from an
unpaid leave of absence upon there being an open position, Respondent's requiring
of such a condition in the present case did not constitute a change in an existing
practice.

3. The question of whether Spencer was discharged for just cause is not a
claim over which this Board has jurisdiction,
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Discussion

I.

CSEA, Inc.‘s  claim is that Spencer was discharged in retaliation for having
filed her grievance of January 3, 1981. If this had in fact been the reason for
Spencer's discharge, Respondent would be found to have committed a prohibited
practice in violation of the Act. CSEA, Inc. has the burden of proving that

' Spencer was discharged because she filed the grievance. Connecticut Yankee
Catering, Decision No. 1601 (1977); Beebe School Transportation, Inc., Decision
No. 1731 (1979); E. P. Hayes, Inc., Decision No. 1747,(1979).  The record here
does not support CSEAi  Inc.‘s  claim.

There is abundant evidence in the record which, demonstrates that Dyer was
dissatisfied with Spencer's performance as bookkeeper throughout the 1979/80
school year, especially during the period after Spencer's return from her oper-
ation in April, 1980. Dyer clearly believed during that period that the serious
problems which had developed in the bookkeeping operation were attributable in
substantial part to the quality of Spencer's work performance. Whether Dyer's
judgment in this regard was .accurate  or whether the problems in the office were
due to other circumstances is not a question for us to decide in these proceed-
ings. Our only task is to decide Dyer's subjective and true reasons for the
actions he took against Spencer. E. P. Hayes, Inc., supra.

By September 4, 1980, Dyer had decided that one way or another Spencer had
to go. When Dyer telephoned Spencer on the evening of September 4, he gave her
the ultimatum of resign, be fired, or take a face saving medical leave of absence
from which she would not be returning. Spencer chose the third option. At that
point she was constructively discharged. Dyer subsequently replaced her with
another employee. Spencer claims that she did not fully understand the ramifica-
tions of her taking the "leave of absence." However, on this point her testimony
was'contradictory and evasive. We believe that she did understand. Be that as
it may, the important point is that Dyer clearly made his decision that Spencer
would not be continued in Respondent's employ four months before Spencer filed
her grievance over insurance and vacation benefits. Therefore, it is clear that
Dyer's actions could not have been prompted by her filing of the grievance.

The only remaining question is whether Dyer was justified under the Contract
in dischargi,ng  Spencer. That is a question over which we have no jurisdiction
but which belongs instead in the contractual grievance/arbitration procedure.

II.

CSEA, Inc. also claims that Respondent unilaterally changed a condition of
employment in violation of its statutory duty to bargain under Section 7-470 (a)
(4) of the Act when it conditioned Spencer's return'from her unpaid leave of
absence upon there being a position open for which she was qualified. To make
out a pri facie case under this claim, CSEA, Inc. must show that Respondent has
changed an eyi=ng condition of employment. Windsor Board of Education, Decision
No. 1914 (1980); State of Connecticut (Comptroller), Decision No. 1871 (1980)';
Town of Newington Board of Education, Decision No. 1116 (1973).

No evidence was presented demonstrating that unpaid leaves of absence had
ever been by practice granted for bargaining unit members without such a condi-
tion. There. was in fact no evidence whatsoever presented to show any circumstances
in which unpaid leaves of absenc.e  had been granted to bargaining unit members in
the past. Thus there is no evidence that any existing condition of employment
of bargaining unit members was changed .* This count of the CSEA, Inc.‘s  complaint
must therefore be dismissed because CSEA, Inc. has not demonstrated the existence
of a prima facie case.

It may be that the Leaves Without Pay provision in the Contract requires
that an employee who takes an unpaid leave of absence must have his or her exist-
ing position held open or that another position be made available upon the
employee's return. However, absent a showing of a change in actual practice,
this claim involves solely a-question of breach of contract. It is clear from
the above discussion that the present case did not in reality involve a leave of
absence, but a constructive discharge and it is therefore questionable as to
whether the 'Leaves Without Pay provision of the Contract has any applicability
to the facts shown in this case.

* The fact that employees outside this bargaining unit have been granted unpaid
leaves of absence without their return being conditioned on an available position
is irrelevant to the existence of a practice within the bargaining unit.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the Compl'aint  filed herein be, and'the same hereby is,
dismissed,

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

TO:

LeRoy  E. Dyer, Superintendent of Schools
East Haddam Board of Education CERTIFIED (RRR)
P. 0. Box 1, Plains Road
Moodus,  Connecticut 06469

Thomas N. Sullivan, Esq.
Sullivan, Lettick & Schoen
646 Prospect Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Joseph M. Carosella, Director of Field Services
Civil Service Employees Affiliates, Inc.
1268 Main Street

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Newington, Connecticut 06111

.
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